

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PAE APPLIED TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

and

Case 28-CA-170331

**SECURITY POLICE ASSOCIATION
OF NEVADA**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS**

Respectfully submitted,

**Nathan Higley
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
300 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 2-901
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 820-7467
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248
Email: nathan.highley@nlrb.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF BACKGROUND FACTS	1
III. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS	5
A. The ALJ’s Determination That Respondent Violated Poulos’ Weingarten Rights by Refusing His Choice of Representative Should Not Be Overturned	5
1. <i>Respondent’s Exceptions</i>	5
2. <i>Facts</i>	7
3. <i>Authority</i>	8
4. <i>Argument</i>	10
B. The ALJ’s Determination That Respondent Violated Poulos’ <i>Weingarten</i> Rights by Restricting the Actions of His Union Representatives Should Not Be Overturned	12
1. <i>Respondent’s Exceptions</i>	12
2. <i>Facts</i>	13
3. <i>Authority</i>	15
4. <i>Argument</i>	16
C. The ALJ’s Determinations Regarding Respondent’s Interrogation of Poulos Should Not Be Overturned	17
1. <i>Respondent’s Interrogation Exceptions</i>	17
2. <i>Facts</i>	18
3. <i>Authority</i>	19
4. <i>Argument</i>	20
D. The ALJ’s Determination That Respondent’s Discipline Was Unlawful Should Not Be Overturned	21
1. <i>Exceptions</i>	21
2. <i>Facts</i>	25
3. <i>Authority</i>	28
4. <i>Argument</i>	30
E. The ALJ’s Determinations Regarding Respondent’s Unlawful Rule Should Not Be Overturned	33
1. <i>Rule Exceptions</i>	33
2. <i>Facts</i>	34
3. <i>Authority</i>	35
4. <i>Argument</i>	35

F.	The ALJ’s Determination That Respondent Unlawfully Refused to Honor the Union’s Information Request Should Not Be Overturned	37
	1. <i>Respondent’s Information Request Exceptions</i>	37
	2. <i>Facts</i>	38
	3. <i>Authority</i>	41
	4. <i>Argument</i>	42
G.	The ALJ’s Conclusions and Recommended Remedy, Order, and Notice Posting Are Proper	44
	1. <i>Respondent’s I Exceptions to the ALJ’s Recommended Remedy Order</i>	44
	2. <i>Authority</i>	45
	3. <i>Argument</i>	45
IV.	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aero-Motive Manufacturing Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 790, 792 (1972)	41
<i>Amersig Graphics, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 880, 885 (2001)	41
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 3 (2001), <i>enfd.</i> 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied 541 U.S. 973 (2004)	9
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814, 816 (1979)	22, 23, 29
<i>Barnard College</i> , 340 NLRB 934, 935 (2003)	9, 16
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47, 48 (2d Cir. 1964)	19
<i>Burnup & Sims</i> , 256 NLRB 965 (1981)	22, 31, 33
<i>Capitol EMI</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993)	30, 33
<i>Consolidated Casinos Corp.</i> , 266 NLRB 988 (1983)	6
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1019, 1020 (2000)	20
<i>Consolidation Coal</i> , 307 NLRB 976, 978 (1992)	9
<i>Chromalloy Gas Turbine Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 858, 863 (2000) <i>enfd.</i> 262 F.3d 184, 190 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Crittendon Hospital</i> , 343 NLRB 717, 720 (2004)	41
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 317 NLRB 1071 (1995)	41
<i>Dews Construction Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 182, n. 4 (1977), <i>enfd.</i> mem. 578 F. 2d 1374 (3d Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Disneyland Park</i> , 350 NLRB 1256, 1258 (2007)	42
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112, 123 (2004)	25, 29
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556, 565 (1978)	29, 35
<i>Electrical Workers Local 236</i> , 339 NLRB 1199 (2003)	9
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 130, slip op. at 1 (2015)	20
<i>GHR Energy Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 1011 (1989)	9
<i>Greenwood Trucking, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 789 (1987)	29, 35
<i>Health Care & Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 306 NLRB 63, 65 (1992)	28
<i>Kinder-Care Learning Centers</i> , 299 NLRB 1171 (1990)	24, 29, 35
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enfd.</i> 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Lockheed Martin Astronautics</i> , 330 NLRB 422 (2000)	13, 16
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	35
<i>McLean Hospital</i> , 264 NLRB 459 (1982)	9
<i>Media General Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 269 N.L.R.B. 904, 911 (1984)	6
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	41
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251, 256-257 (1975)	9
<i>Norton Audubon Hospital</i> , 338 NLRB 320, 320-321 (2002)	19
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 253 NLRB 1143 (1981)	9

<i>Pennco, Inc.</i> , 212 NLRB 677 (1974)	41
<i>Plaza Auto Center, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 117, slip op. at 7 (2014)	30
<i>Postal Service</i> , 303 NLRB 463, 467 (1991)	16
<i>Public Service Company of New Mexico</i> , 360 NLRB No. 45 (2014)	6, 10
<i>Quality Building Contractors</i> , 342 NLRB 429, 431 (2004)	41
<i>Richmond Health Care</i> , 332 NLRB 1304, 1305 fn. 1 (2000)	42
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1177 (2003)	19
<i>Samaritan Medical Center</i> , 319 NLRB 392, 398 (1995)	41
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Company</i> , 251 NLRB 612, 613 (1980)	16
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	20
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558, 564 (2005)	30
<i>Tampa Tribune</i> , 351 NLRB 20 1324, 1326 fn. 14 (2007)	29
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 633, 636 (1980)	10, 16, 35
<i>Thor Power Tool Company</i> , 148 NLRB 1379, 1386 (1964)	30
<i>Tradesmen International, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 399 (2007)	30
<i>United Parcel Service of America</i> , 362 NLRB No. 22, slip op. at 3 (Feb. 26, 2015)	42
<i>Washington Fruit & Produce Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1215, 1237 (2004)	29
<i>Washoe Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 361, 361 (2006)	16
<i>Weingarten</i> , 275 NLRB 604, 609 (1985)	9
<i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933, 934 (1988)	28
